	AREA	Enti	re Se	rvice Territory	
	PSC K	Y NO.		4	
	3r	d Revised	SHEE	et no. <u>2</u>	
Mountain Water District	CANCI	ELLING PS	C KY	′ NO <u>. 4</u>	
	2r	nd Revised	<u>l</u> shei	et no. <u>2</u>	
RATES AND C	CHARGE	S			-
Monthly Sew Phase 1 Rates (Effective October 31,		ugh Ostoby	m 30 /	2024)	_
Sewer Customers with Metered Water Service	2023 1110	ugii Octobe	1 30, 1	2024)	
First 2,000 Gallons Over 2,000 Gallons			\$	44.32 Minimum Bill 0.01905 Per Gallon	(I) (I)
Sewer Customers without Metered Water Service					
Flat Rate			\$	82.42 Per Month	(I)
Phase 2 Rates (Effective October 31, Sewer Customers with Metered Water Service	2024 Thro	ugh Octobe	er 30, 2	2025)	
First 2,000 Gallons Over 2,000 Gallons			\$	50.99 Minimum Bill 0.02198 Per Gallon	(I) (I)
Sewer Customers without Metered Water Service					
Flat Rate			\$	87.80 Per Month	(I)
Phase 3 Rates (Effective A Sewer Customers with Metered Water Service	After Octob	er 30, 2025	)		
First 2,000 Gallons Over 2,000 Gallons			\$	57.70 Minimum Bill 0.02494 Per Gallon	(I) (I)
Sewer Customers without Metered Water Service					
Flat Rate			\$	107.58 Per Month	(I)
Any customer receiving water and sewer service from the I number of gallons of water consumed in the same monthly		be billed fo	or sewe	er service based upon the	(T) (T)
DATE OF ISSUE November 20, 2023		PUE	BLIC S	KENTUCKY SERVICE COMMISSION	
DATE EFFECTIVE October 31, 2023 MONTH/DATE/YEAR			Li	nda C. Bridwell xecutive Director	

ISSUED BY /s/Randy Tackett SIGNATURE OF OFFICER

TITLE Chair

BY AUTHORITY OF ORDERS OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2022-00367 DATED October 31, 2023

Linda C. Bridwell Executive Director		
Lide C. Andwell		
EFFECTIVE		
10/21/2022		

**10/31/2023** PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)

	AREA Entire Service Territory	
	PSC KY NO4	
	1st Revised SHEET NO. 2.1	
Mountain Water District	CANCELLING PSC KY NO.	
	SHEET NO	
RATES AND CHARGES		
<b>Connection Fees</b>		
	(D)	

Standard Residential Gravity Sewer Connection	\$3,238.00	(I)
Other than Standard Residential Gravity Sewer Connection	Actual Cost	
Standard Residential Pressure Sewer Connection	\$4,832.00	(I)
Other than Standard Residential Pressure Sewer Connection	Actual Cost	
All additional size connections	Actual Cost	

Any customer receiving a free or reduced tap fee as a result of project funding or government appropriated funds must connect their plumbing and begin using the District's sewer service within sixty (60) days and shall begin receiving a bill at the current sewer rates.

Any customer applying for a sewer connection may pay the connection fee on an installment plan at 0% interest. The installment plan would require 50% of the Service Connection Fee up front with the remainder payable in up to 6 monthly installments at the customer's choosing. The District will proceed with installation and connection of the service once the first 50% of the Service Connection Fee along with any required security deposit is paid and the customer has completed and provided any necessary documentation.

Any extra depth requirements and rock, which cannot be excavated by normal means (e.g., (T) backhoe) and any additional length of service lateral will be charged at cost.

Standard Connections requiring a road bore or creek crossing shall be assessed the additional actual cost.

DATE OF ISSUE	November 20, 2023	KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
DATE EFFECTIVE	October 31, 2023	Linda C. Bridwell Executive Director
ISSUED BY	/s/Randy Tackett SIGNATURE OF OFFICER	J. P. Bidgell
TITLE	Chair	Chale O. Arhawing EFFECTIVE
	F ORDERS OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE E NO. <u>2022-00367</u> DATED <u>October 31, 2023</u>	<b>10/31/2023</b> PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)

	AREA Entire Service Territory		
	PSC KY NO. 4		
	<u>3rd Revised</u> SHEET NO. <u>5</u>		
Mountain Water District	CANCELLING PSC KY NO. 5		
	2nd Revised SHEET NO. 5		

## RATES AND CHARGES

## **Charges for Non-Recurring Services**

1. When a check is accepted for payment of a bill and the check is not honored by the financial (R)(T) institution, a return check fee of \$1.50 shall be charged.

2. A charge of 14.50 shall be made for all service connections made during regular working hours (R)(T) except there shall be no connection charge made for service on the original installation of facilities.

3. A charge of \$14.50 shall be made for a trip to terminate service. When a customer's service has (R)(T) been discontinued for non-payment of bills and the delinquent customer has paid his or her outstanding bill for service and requested reconnection, the District shall assess a service connection charge of \$14.50 in addition to a delinquent service charge to re-establish sewer service. (R)(T)

4. Any disconnection or reconnection as a result of non-payment of service that requires the District to take extraordinary means to perform said disconnection/reconnection (i.e. digging up and repavement of blacktop) shall be charged to the customer at actual cost.

5. A charge of \$14.50 shall be made for service investigation during regular working hours if (R)(T) interruption of service or service problem is associated with the customer's own plumbing facility and beyond the District's delivery point and is not caused by a failure of DISTRICT facilities. The charge for investigation after working hours will be \$92.00 per trip. Any maintenance and repair of facilities (I)(T) beyond the DISTRICT'S delivery point is the responsibility of the customer.

6. When an investigation of facilities on customer's premises reveals an unauthorized use of the sewer system, an investigation fee of \$48.50 shall be charged. The actual cost of repairing damage and (R)(T) correcting the improper service connection, if any, shall be charged and the customer's bill shall be charged for the amount of service rendered. KRS 514.060.

7. Any customer requesting the District's line or appurtenance be moved shall be charged for such action at the District's cost.

DATE OF ISSUE	November 20, 2023	KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
DATE EFFECTIVE	October 31, 2023	Linda C. Bridwell Executive Director
ISSUED BY	/s/Randy Tackett SIGNATURE OF OFFICER	Lil C. Bidgell
TITLE	Chair	Shale Q. Arhanney
	ORDERS OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE NO. 2022-00367 DATED October 31, 2023	EFFECTIVE <b>10/31/2023</b> PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)